
Gloucestershire Schools Forum

Thursday 9 January 2020 at 2.00 pm

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester



Date Published: 2 January 2020     



Date Published: 2 January 2020     

Gloucestershire Schools Forum
Thursday 9 January 2020

2.00 pm

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE Joanne Bolton

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Forum must declare an interest in any agenda item where 
the outcome may give them a direct pecuniary advantage or avoid a 
disadvantage.  A form is available at the back of the meeting room.

Joanne Bolton

3  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

To receive any public questions.  Questions can be asked on the day or 
sent to the Clerk before the meeting.  A written answer will be provided if 
questions are received 3 clear working days before the date of the 
meeting.  The Chair will advise timescale for any questions asked on the 
day of the meeting or received less than 3 working days before the 
meeting.

Joanne Bolton

4  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2019 and note 
actions.

Joanne Bolton

5  GLOUCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL BUDGET CONSULTATION 
2020/21 (Pages 9 - 12)

Suzanne Hall

6  DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 2020/21 (Pages 13 - 22) Neil Egles, 
Philip Haslett

7  EARLY YEARS FUNDING 2020/21 (Pages 23 - 28) Suzanne Hall

8  HIGH NEEDS (Pages 29 - 42) Philip Haslett

9  SCHOOLS FORUM WORKPLAN 2020 (Pages 43 - 46) Philip Haslett

10  F40 Philip Haslett

(a) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or 



Date Published: 2 January 2020     

Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact:
Joanne Bolton, Clerk to the Forum
:01452 324197/e-mail: joanne.bolton@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

(b) GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
1 Will Members please sign the attendance list.

mailto:joanne.bolton@gloucestershire.gov.uk


1

GLOUCESTERSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM
Minutes of a meeting held on Thursday 14 November 2019

in the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

Present:

Brian Bartlett - Primary School Governors (Academy)
Colin Belford - Secondary School Headteachers (Maintained)
Sara Byrne - Primary School Governors (Maintained)
Elisa Entwistle - Alternative Provision Schools
Andrew Harris (Chair) - Community Representative 
Kirsten Harrison - Secondary School Headteachers (Academy)
Dan Johnson - Primary School Headteachers (Maintained)
Lisa Jones - Primary School Headteachers (Maintained)
David Metcalf - Primary School Headteachers (Maintained)
Sarah Murphy - Unions
Alexander Norman - Secondary School Governors (Academy)
Stuart Wilson - Secondary School Headteachers (Academy)
Substitutes:

Observers: Cllr Richard Boyles, Cabinet Member: Cabinet Member for 
Children's Safeguarding and Early Years

Cllr Patrick Molyneux, Cabinet Member for Economy, Education 
and Skills

Officers: Chris Spencer, Director of Children’s Services
Tim Browne, Director of Education
Philip Haslett, Head of Education Strategy and
Development
Neil Egles, Finance Manager, Schools Strategy and Capital
Suzanne Hall, Finance Business Partner
Joanne Bolton, Democratic Services Adviser and Clerk to the
Forum.

Apologies: Matthew Bishop, Primary School Governors (Maintained)
Penny Chislett, Post-16 Education
Peter Hales, Primary School Governors (Academy)
Kate Hawkins, Special School Governors
Amanda Horniman, Early Years Providers
Rachel Howie, Gloucester Diocese
Liam Jordan, Clifton Diocese
Gwyneth Keen, Early Years Providers
Will Morgan, Secondary School Headteachers (Academy)

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

2 

Jacqui Phillips, Secondary School Governors (Academy)
Steve Savory, Primary School Headteachers (Academy)
Clare Steel, Special School Headteachers
Adam White, Secondary School Governors (Maintained)
Rob Wilcock, Secondary School Governors (Academy)

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of i
[...]
 and Development, introduced a report 
which provided an analysis of School Funding Announcements September 2019, 
produced by the National Education Union.  The report had formed the core part of 
the discussion at the last meeting of the f40.

34.2 The Chair posed the question of why the bar charts showing the shortfall of the 
government’s core schools budget allocation to the Schools Block and the High 
Needs Block, over the years 2015-2023, had not shown the cumulative amounts, 
which would have been significantly higher.  

34.3 The Head of Education Strategy and Development reported that the f40 local 
authorities were still being funded lower than other local authorities, mainly in more 
affluent parts of the country.  The f40 was continuing to emphasise the importance 
of engaging and lobbying for a fairer school funding deal.

34.4 The Forum noted the report.

Chairman

Meeting concluded at 3.17 pm

Page 6



 

Schools Forum Meeting on 14 November 2019 
 

Action Sheet 
 
TOPIC 
 
 

 
ACTION 

 
RESPONSIBILITY 

 
OUTCOME 
 

1. Amendment 
to the membership 
structure of the 
Schools Forum – 
Special School 
representation 

The Forum’s membership structure, as set out in 
the Constitution, to be amended to reflect the 
agreed increase to the special school 
representation.  
 
An election to be undertaken for: 
 1 Special School Headteacher (academy) 
 1 Special School Governor (maintained). 

Joanne Bolton Completed. 
 
 
 
 
Lyn Dance has been duly elected as the 
Special School Headteacher (academy) 
representative. 
 
No nominations have been received for the 
Special School Governor (maintained) 
representative.  This seat is currently 
vacant.  
 

2. School 
Funding 2020/21 

The F Officers to engage with the Gloucestershire 
Association of Special School Headteachers to 
explore how additional special school places could 
be commissioned for 2020/21; and to understand 
more fully why the needs of some pupils could not 
be met by maintained speci
[...]
on 
extra funding Link 
Schools Forum report on school funding 14th November 2019

Author Phil Haslett, Head of Education Strategy and Development

Neil Egles, Finance Manager – Schools Strategy and Capital

Purpose of Report To report on the implications of the census data and Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) updates for 2020/21 and to make 
recommendations on the final funding formula for mainstream 
schools

Key 
Recommendations

The Forum is asked to:
1. Note the Dedicated Schools Grant settlement for 2020/21.
2. Recommend the council agree the school funding formula for 

2020/21, as set out in Annex A
3. Agree that the balance on the schools block can be used at 

year end as a one off contribution towards the high needs 
deficit

4. The Forum agrees the allocation of the central schools services 
block as set in section 4 below.

Resource 
Implications

The 2020/21 DSG announced on 19th December 2019 totals 
£479.9m.
This represents an increase in the total DSG of £27.6m (6.1%) from 
2019/20 and allows the national funding formula factor rates to be 
applied in full at their 100% level.

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

https://schoolfinancialsuccess.us13.list-manage.com/track/click?u=6262ca36ac03845f346f25913&id=54ca847a3b&e=dc8e04b92f
https://schoolfinancialsuccess.us13.list-manage.com/track/click?u=6262ca36ac03845f346f25913&id=54ca847a3b&e=dc8e04b92f


The DfE announced the DSG for 2020/21 on the 19th December 2019.

The 2020/21 position for Gloucestershire is:

This represents an increase in the total DSG of £27.6m (6.1%) from the current 
2019/20 DSG.

2.3 Schools Block and Delegated Schools Formula

The increase in the schools block can be broken down further as follows:

The net increase in pupil numbers is 630 (Primary 124 less; Secondary 754 more)

After taking into account the previously agreed growth fund of £1.5m, the funds 
remaining in the schools block settlement are enough to allow each formula factor 
rate and the minimum funding levels to be implemented 100% at the NFF level and 
for the MFG to be set at +1.84%. 

This is in line with the factor rates that were reported at the indicative budget stage at 
the November Forum meeting, with the only change then being to use the updated 
census data numbers which produces the summary formula shown at Annex A.

This leaves a balance of £0.882m in the 2020/21 schools block and it is proposed 
that this balance is used at year end as a one off contribution towards the high needs 
deficit. 

Recommendations
1. The Forum notes the Dedicated Schools Grant settlement for 2020/21. 
2. The Forum recommend the council agree the school funding formula for 

2020/21, as set out in Annex A.
3. The Forum agrees that the balance on the schools block can be used at 

year end as a one off contribution towards the high needs deficit.

Page 14



3 Early Years 
Provisional hourly rates for two and three and four years olds were published on the 
31 October 2019 with an 8 pence increase on both rates. It was reported at the 
November Forum that these provisional rates would provide additional funding of 
£0.605 million based on current numbers. These provisional rates have now been 
confirmed in the early years block for 2020/21 along with a £15,990 increase to the 
disability access fund, giving an overall increase to the early years block of £621,160.
There will be further updates in summer 2020 and summer 2021 for the January 
pupil counts.  The early years financial position and formula is set out in a separate 
paper. 

4 Central School Services Block (CSSB)
The CSSB includes funding for on-going responsibilities of Local Authorities for the 
statutory duties that they hold for both maintained schools and academies. It includes 
funding for Admissions, School Forum coordination, copyright licences and centrally 
retained duties. The allocation is based on a formula using pupil numbers (90%), free 
school meals (Ever 6, 10%) with an area cost adjustment applied. The indicative rate 
per pupil for 2020/21 is £31.94 and there has been an increase of £20,123 related to 
the net increase in pupil numbers. 

These funds cover the following costs:-

Central School Services Block £M
Copyright licences 0.493
Schools Forum 0.127
Admissions Coordination 0.750
Centrally Retained Duties 1.209
TOTAL 2.579

The cost of copyright licences reflects the 2020/21 charge, there is no change to 
Schools Forum and Admissions and the balance is adjusted against centrally 
retained duties. 

Recommendation 4 
Forum agrees the allocation of the central school’s services block as set out 
above.

5. High Needs

The High Needs Block has been allocated an additional £6.534m, bringing the total 
funding for 2020/21 to £66.429m.  Details of the 2019/20 High Needs forecast and 
the draft budget for 2020/21 are contained within the High Needs report.

Page 15



Annex A

Schools and academies budget allocations before de-delegation % of
Units Rate Primary Secondary Total delegated

Pupil led Factors: £ £ £ £ budget
Basic Entitlement Primary (Age Weighted Pupil Unit) 47,535 £2,874.97 136,660,287 136,660,287 36.5%
Basic Entitlement KS3 (Age Weighted Pupil Unit) 20,711 £4,043.27 83,740,232 83,740,232 22.4%
Basic Entitlement KS4 (Age Weighted Pupil Unit) 12,668 £4,589.69 58,142,176 58,142,176 15.5%
Total AWPU (October 2019 pupils) 80,914 136,660,287 141,882,408 278,542,695 74.4%
Deprivation Primary (FSM ever 6) 8,722 £563.52 4,915,126
Deprivation Secondary (FSM ever 6) 6,097 £820.13 5,000,350
Deprivation Primary (FSM) 6,192 £452.83 2,803,825
Deprivation Secondary (FSM) 3,660 £452.83 1,657,360
IDACI F Primary 4,169 £211.32 881,042
IDACI F Secondary 2,618 £301.89 790,203
IDACI E Primary 3,744 £251.57 941,860
IDACI E Secondary 2,333 £407.55 950,787
IDACI D Primary 1,893 £377.36 714,239
IDACI D Secondary 1,022 £538.37 550,200
IDACI C Primary 1,869 £407.55 761,764
IDACI C Secondary 1,108 £583.65 646,678
IDACI B Primary 2,291 £437.74 1,002,960
IDACI B Secondary 1,303 £628.93 819,279
I
[...]
siveness and 
timeliness of information sharing and gathering with, and from, schools – providing a greater multi-
agency approach to safeguarding and assisting schools in meeting their safeguarding duties. 
However, this would require agreement from all schools to cover the additional resource cost of 
£16,000 per year. 

Page 22



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Early Years Report 
 

Schools’ Forum 
Date 

9th January 2020 

Type of Decision For decision 

Background 
Documents 

 

Authors Philip Haslett, Head of Education Strategy and Development 

Sarah Hylton, Early Years Service Manager 

Purpose of Report Forum members are asked to consider and feedback on 

recommendations in relation to: 

 Use of the carried forward Early Years underspend 

 Options for the use of additional Early Years funding for 

2020/21. 

Key 
Recommendations 

 

Forum members are asked to approve the recommendation that 

1. The Early Years carry forward balance  of £1.47 million is 

used as follows: 

 Retain £0.22 million (15%) of the underspend to provide 
contingency should any unforeseen costs arise. 

 Allocate £1 million to providers based on the full 
academic year hours (option 1) and adjust for deprivation 
factors (option 3).  

 Retain £0.25m to support early year improvement 
projects to improve the GLD.  
 

2. That the additional allocated 8p per hour be added to the 
hourly rate passed to Early Years providers for both 2 year 
olds and 3 and 4 year olds. And that there is a consultation 
with Early Years providers on a number of options in respect 
of the early years formula including the deprivation and 
quality supplement payments for 3 and 4 year olds. 

 

Resource 
Implications 

It was agreed at the 20 June 2019 School Forum that the early 
years balances from 2018/19 would be earmarked for early years. 

In October 2019 the DFE announced an increase of 8p per hour for 
both the two year old and three and four year olds rate for 2020/21. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7


[...]
llion. 

Discussions have been taking place since this date to decide on the best 

approach to take to distribute the balances. 

 

3.2. Current estimates of hours and costs for 2019/20 based on the summer and 

autumn terms are forecast to be between £0.42 million and £0.62 million 

underspent for three and four year olds.  Two year old payments are close to 

budget based on the latest estimates. 

 

4. Funding Options In-Year 

 

4.1. Gloucestershire currently has early years DSG carry forward balances available of 

£1.47 million.  There are a number of options set out below which could be 

applied.    

 

1. Allocate funding to providers based on academic year hours – Autumn 18 to 
Summer 19, OR 

2. Allocate funding to providers based on just the summer term hours  – Summer 
19, OR 

3. Using either of the above options but adjusting for deprivation. 
4. Allocate funding towards early years projects to improve standards and support 

early intervention. 
5. Retain the underspend to off-set overspend on Dedicated Schools Grant 

 

4.2. After consideration of the options available, it is recommended that we: 

 

 retain £0.22 million (15%) of the underspend to provide contingency should any 
unforeseen costs arise. 

 allocate £1 million to providers based on the full academic year hours (option 1) 
and adjust for deprivation factors (option 3).  

 Retain £0.25m to support early year improvement projects to improve the GLD.  
 

Page 25



5. Rationale 

 

5.1. It provides a positive injection of funding (£1m) based on providers last years 

claims, which will be well received and have a significant impact on the challenges 

that providers face to deliver a quality provision for children in the county.  

 

5.2. The adjustment for deprivation will ensure an enhancement for providers 

supporting the most deprived communities.  

 

5.3. Continued investment in Early Years improvement projects will support early 

identification and intervention, whi
[...]
must use a deprivation supplement in their local three and four year old 
formula, and any other supplements used must fall within one of the allowable 
categories 

 must not channel more than 10% of their funding for three and four olds through 
funding supplements 

 must provide a Special Educational Needs Inclusion Fund (SENIF) for three 
and four year olds 

 must pass on Early Years Pupil Premium (EYPP) in full to providers for eligible 
three and four year olds 

 must pass on Disability Access Fund (DAF) funding in full to providers for 
eligible three and four year olds. 
 

6.4. For 2019/20 the provisional total Early Years DSG block allocated to 

Gloucestershire is £33.559 million and this will be updated with the revised take-

up of hours collected from the January 2020 census. 

 

6.5. Rates were set as follows: 

 2 year olds – allocated hourly rate = £5.28 

 Base rate passed to providers= £4.91  

 3 and 4 year olds – allocated hourly rate = £4.30 

 Base rate passed to providers = £3.91 per hour (after 4.88% retention) 

 Deprivation payment = £0.16 per hour  

 Quality supplement = £0.02 per hour 

 

6.6. Following the spending review announcement to increase Early Years spending 

by £66 million, the provisional new rates would provide Gloucestershire with an 

additional £0.621 million based on current numbers. The provisional early years 

block for 2020/21 was announced by the DfE in December 2019. The allocated 

hourly rate for 2020/21 has increased by 8p per hour.  It is proposed that this 8p 

per hour be added to the hourly rate passed to providers for both 2 year olds and 

3 and 4 year olds. It is also proposed that there is a consultation with Early Years 

providers on a number of options in respect of the early years formula including 

the deprivation and quality supplement payments for 3 and 4 year olds.   

 

6.7. All options assume that the quality supplement will no longer be de-delegated 

back to the Local Authority to fu
[...]
al £0.08 in the base rate and moves the quality 

supplement into the base rate.  The deprivation payment remains the same for 

those settings in receipt of this but all settings receive a higher base rate. 

 

Page 28



 

High Needs Report 
 

Schools’ Forum 
Date 

9th January 2020 

Type of Decision For decision 

Background 
Documents 

High Needs Strategy 

Funding inclusion and early intervention proposal 

Working group notes 

ISOS Partnership research report 

Authors Philip Haslett, Head of Education Strategy and Development 

Purpose of Report  To provide an update on the current financial forecast for the 

2019/20 High Needs Budget. 

To share and take feedback on the draft budget for 2020/21. 

To provide an update on the progress of the working group focus on 

Funding Inclusion and early intervention. 

Key 
Recommendations 

 That the High Needs budget for 2020/21 is based on a continued 

rising level of need, resulting in 355 additional funded EHCPs 

 That a formal consultation on High Needs spending is planned 

and delivered to report at the September 2020 schools forum 

meeting. 

 That we commence a pilot of the proposed approach to funding 

inclusion and early intervention. 

Resource 
Implications 

The High Needs Block has been allocated an additional £6.534 
million, bringing the total funding for 2020/21 to £66.429 million 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



1. High Needs – 2019/20 Financial Forecast 

 

1.1. The forecast for the High Needs budget is showing increased expenditure of 

£122,200 since the last Schools Forum meeting.  This will mean that the 

forecast in-year deficit will rise to £7,035,700 and the cumulative High Needs 

deficit to £9,919,300. 

 

High Needs Block Budget Actual Variance 
 

October 
Variance 

Change 
between 
months 

 
£000 £000 £000 

 
£000 £000 

Alternative provision - places & top 
ups & services 5,647.1 5,654.5 7.4 

 
99.1 -91.7 

Alternative provision - Glos Hospital 
Education 1,619.4 1,681.6 6
[...]
over £7m. In section 3 of this report we have provided more details of the 

national picture for high needs and comparison data for other local authorities. 

This shows that we still compare favourably against the national picture and 

comparator authorities.   

 

2.2. Whilst it is difficult to precisely forecast the 2020/21 budget, due to the demand 

led nature of the expenditure, it is important that the budget provides a much 

more accurate forecast than in 2019/20.  This will provide a more stable basis 

from which we are able to deliver and make longer term plans for recovery.  

Importantly it will also enable us to present a more accurate picture of the 

funding pressures to the Department for Education (DfE) and the Education 

Skills Funding Agency (ESFA). At the current level of overspend we will be 

asked by the DfE and ESFA to submit a recovery plan. 

 

2.3. Therefore, in creating the draft budget for 2020/21 we have assumed that 

trends we have seen in 19/20 will continue.  The key assumption in setting the 

2020/21 budget is the predicted rise in the number of Education Health Care 

Plans and where the children and young people will be educated (mainstream 

or specialist provision).   

 

2.4. Whilst we still expect the rise in the number of EHCPs to reduce over time, this 

last year has proved that we should be cautious in assuming that the trend will 

change in the short-term. 

 

2.5. The 2020/21 draft budget has therefore been prepared on the assumption that 

the net increase in EHCPs will be 355, which is in line with the rise seen 

2019/20 and continues to reflect national trends. It also assumes that the 

proportion of children and young people educated in the mainstream and 

specialist provision will remain in line with the 2019/20 trend (as below). 

 

 Mainstream Maintained 

Special 

Schools 

Independent 

non-maintained 

Special 

Schools 

FE/P16 Other 

(AP, 

GHES 

etc.) 

% of total no. of 

CYP with 

EHCPS
[...]
pport.  

Head of 
Education 
Strategy and 
Development 
 

 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Action sheet 14 November 2019

	5 Gloucestershire County Council Budget Consultation 2020/21
	6 Dedicated Schools Grant 2020/21
	Schools Forum - Funding attendance and MASH

	7 Early Years Funding 2020/21
	8 High Needs
	Schools Forum Working Group - 27 November 2019

	9 Schools Forum Workplan 2020



Minutes of the meeting


1

GLOUCESTERSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM
Minutes of a meeting held on Thursday 9 January 2020

in the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

Present:

Brian Bartlett - Primary School Governors (Academy)
Colin Belford - Secondary School Headteachers (Maintained)
Matthew Bishop - Primary School Governors (Maintained)
Sara Byrne - Primary School Governors (Maintained)
Penny Chislett - Post-16 Education
Lyn Dance - Special School Head Teacher
Elisa Entwistle - Alternative Provision Schools
Peter Hales - Primary School Governors (Academy)
Andrew Harris - Community Representative
Kirsten Harrison - Secondary School Headteachers (Academy)
Kate Hawkins - Special School Governors
Amanda Horniman - Early Years Providers
Dan Johnson - Primary School Headteachers (Maintained)
Gwyneth Keen - Early Years Providers
David Metcalf - Primary School Headteachers (Maintained)
Will Morgan - Secondary School Headteachers (Academy)
Sarah Murphy - Unions
Alexander Norman - Secondary School Governors (Academy)
Jacqui Phillips - Secondary School Governors (Academy)
Steve Savory - Primary School Headteachers (Academy)
Clare Steel - Special School Headteachers
Rob Wilcock - Secondary School Governors (Academy)
Stuart Wilson - Secondary School Headteachers (Academy)
Officers:
Tim Browne, Head of Service, Commissioning
Neil Egles, Schools Finance Manager
Suzanne Hall, Finance Business Partner Children and Young People
Philip Haslett, Head of Education Strategy and Development

Apologies: Lisa Jones, Primary School Headteachers (Maintained)
Chris Spencer - Director of Children's Services 
Adam White, Secondary School Governors (Maintained)

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were received.

36. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
No questions were received.

37. MINUTES 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

2 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 November 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair subject to the amendment below: -

Minute 32.9: ‘and to understand more fully why the needs of some pupils could not be met 
by maintained special schools’. It was agreed that this should be changed to ‘could not be 
met by publicly funded schools’.

38. GLOUCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL BUDGET CONSULTATION 2020/21 
The Finance Business Partner Strategic Finance set out the overall position for children’s 
services, and reminded Forum members that the consultation was open until 17 January 
2020 so that they could respond individually if they so wished. 

The Forum noted the report and had no comment to make on the county council budget 
proposals.

39. DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 2020/21 
The Head of Education Strategy and Development presented the detail of the report which 
identified that the funding position for 2020/2021 represented an increase in the total 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) of £27.6m (6.1%) from the current 2019/20 DSG. 

The Head of Education Strategy and Development informed the Forum that after taking into 
account the previously agreed growth fund of £1.5m, the funds remaining in the schools 
block settlement were enough to allow each formula factor rate and the minimum funding 
levels to be implemented 100% at the National Funding Formula (NFF) level and for the 
minimum funding guarantee (MFG) to be set at +1.84%. 

The Forum noted that this was in line with the factor rates that were reported at the 
indicative budget stage at the 14 November 2019 Forum meeting; the only change being to 
use the updated census data numbers which produced the summary formula and which 
were included in the report at Annex A. 

It was explained that this left a balance of £0.882m in the 2020/21 schools block. The Local 
Authority (LA) proposal was that this balance be used as a one off contribution towards the 
high needs block. It was for the Schools Forum to agree, or not, to this proposal. However, 
it was noted that if the Schools Forum did not agree to the proposal the DfE would 
adjudicate.

The Forum was informed that the LA proposal was broken down into three parts; that the 
balance on the schools block to be used by the High Needs block as follows:-
 Support for management of attendance - £43,000,

 Additional capacity for the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) - £16,000,

 Use £0.823m to partially offset the costs of the 1 in 40.

For information the Schools Forum had received an additional report discussing attendance 
and the additional MASH capacity and the Head of Service for the MASH was in 
attendance to engage with members with regard to the MASH. 
The modelling exercises and discussions that had been undertaken by officers were 
explained to enable members to understand the factors underlying the LA proposal. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

3 

Forum members engaged in a robust debate to test the principles underlying this proposal, 
what alternative options had been considered, and whether this would be the most effective 
use of this money. The Director of Education, Head of Education Strategy and 
Development, the Finance Manager – Schools Strategy and Capital and the Finance 
Business Partner Strategic Finance responded to the many questions from Forum 
members. 

The main points of the discussion were: -
 That the outcome from the modelling demonstrated that there was not a way of 

apportioning the £0.882m balance in the schools block such that all schools would 
receive an equal amount. If allocated it would result in some schools being on the 
National Funding Formula and others above it;

 Concern from forum members that using this money in this way undermined the 
national argument that High Needs were under funded;

 That if this money was allocated through the funding formula a number of schools 
would not receive any money;

 That the DfE was clear that only the NFF factors could be used; local funding 
formulas or one off allocations of funding were not allowed;

 That the forum had previously agreed that the LA should allocate funding to match 
the NFF as far as was possible and that was what the proposed formula would do;

 That  the forum needed to carefully consider the relationship between the schools 
and high needs funding blocks in its decision making as they were intrinsically 
linked;

 That it was difficult to support any proposal that took money away from the schools 
block; 

 That the current funding of the 1 in 40 from High Needs block was a direct transfer 
of High Needs funding to the schools block and the £0.882m transfer would partially 
support this;

 Members acknowledged the significant pressures on the high needs block;

 Members recognised that pupils with high levels of need needed support;

 That some schools, both primary and secondary, were disproportionately affected 
by the number of high need pupils on their roll(s);

 That utilising some of the surplus amount to support the MASH and attendance 
work to the benefit of all schools was a positive option.

Following a robust and challenging debate, acknowledging that the LA put forward this 
proposal in good faith to support the High Needs block and therefore vulnerable pupils, and 
that the alternative options put forward by some Forum members were not viable, the 
Schools Forum agreed to recommend that the balance on the schools block could 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

4 

be moved to the High Needs block to be used as a one-off contribution in 2020/21 as 
follows:
 Support for management of attendance - £43,000

 Additional capacity for MASH - £16,000.

 Use £0.823m to partially offset the costs of the 1 in 40.

It was noted that a consultation process on options going forward for High Needs would be 
required later this year; this would necessitate difficult discussions. 

The Forum was informed that the Central Schools Services Block (CSSB) included funding 
for on-going responsibilities of Local Authorities for the statutory duties that they hold for 
both maintained schools and academies. The allocation was based on a formula using 
pupil numbers (90%), free school meals (Ever 6, 10%) with an area cost adjustment 
applied. The indicative rate per pupil for 2020/21 was £31.94 and there has been an 
increase of £20,123 related to the net increase in pupil numbers. 

It was explained that these funds covered the following costs:-

Central School Services Block £M
Copyright licences 0.493
Schools Forum 0.127
Admissions Coordination 0.750
Centrally Retained Duties 1.209
TOTAL 2.579

It was noted that the cost of copyright licences reflected the 2020/21 charge; there was no 
change to Schools Forum and Admissions and the balance was adjusted against centrally 
retained duties. 

The Schools Forum agreed to recommend the allocation of the central school’s 
services block as set out above.

The Schools Forum agreed to recommend that the council agree the school funding 
formula for 2020/2021 as set out in Annex A of the report.

40. EARLY YEARS FUNDING 2020/21 
The Head of Education Strategy and Development explained the rationale for the 
recommendations in the report.

Following a short debate the Schools Forum accepted that the recommendations were an 
acceptable way forward with the caveat that it be acknowledged that the GLD (good level 
of development) also applied to primary schools (Reception) and this should be borne in 
mind when allocating this funding.
The Schools Forum therefore agreed to recommend that:-
1. The Early Years carry forward balance of £1.47 million be used as follows:

 Retain £0.22 million (15%) of the underspend to provide contingency 
should any unforeseen costs arise;



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

5 

 Allocate £1 million to providers based on the full academic year hours 
(option 1) and adjust for deprivation factors (option 3);

 Retain £0.25m to support early year improvement projects to improve 
the GLD. Details of projects to be provided to members of School 
Forum.

2. The additional allocated 8p per hour be added to the hourly rate passed to 
Early Years providers for both 2 year olds and 3 and 4 year olds. And that there is a 
consultation with Early Years providers on a number of options in respect of the 
early years formula including the deprivation and quality supplement payments for 3 
and 4 year olds.

41. HIGH NEEDS 
The report to the Schools Forum identified that the forecast for the High Needs budget was 
showing increased expenditure of £122,200 since the last Schools Forum meeting in 
November 2019. This meant that the forecast in-year deficit would rise to £7,035,700 and 
the cumulative High Needs deficit to £9,919,300.

Schools Forum members acknowledged that in a needs-led environment it was difficult to 
predict the future level of need. However, members agreed that it was important that the 
budget provided a much more accurate forecast than in 2019/20. This would provide a 
more stable basis from which to be able to deliver and make longer term plans for 
recovery. Importantly it would also enable the council to provide a more accurate picture of 
the funding pressures to the Department for Education (DfE) and the Education Skills 
Funding Agency (ESFA). Members noted that at the current level of overspend the LA 
would be asked by the DfE and ESFA to submit a recovery plan.

In response to questions the Schools Forum was informed that following feedback from the 
working group on the proposed approach to funding inclusion and early intervention, the 
scope and length of the proposed pilot have been revised to ensure greater stability and 
time to test the model. There has also been agreement from Cheltenham Headteachers to 
pilot the approach. A further discussion was taking place on the 10th January 2020, with 
the Cheltenham Association of Headteachers (CASH), to finalise the details. It was 
acknowledged that it would be important to keep the Alternative Provision sector informed 
on the progress of the pilot.

The Schools Forum agreed to recommend: -
 That the High Needs budget for 2020/21 is based on a continued rising level of 

need, resulting in 355 additional funded EHCPs;
 That a formal consultation on High Needs spending is planned and delivered 

to report at the September 2020 schools forum meeting;
 That we commence a pilot of the proposed approach to funding inclusion and 

early intervention.

42. SCHOOLS FORUM WORKPLAN 2020 
The Forum noted the workplan.

43. F40 
There were no updates at this time.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

6 

Chairman

Meeting concluded at 4.10 pm


